



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ZUNI PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT and
GALLUP-MCKINLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

1,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

A-1-CA-39902

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and PUBLIC
SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY COUNCIL,

Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial District Court
The Honorable Louis E. DePauli, Jr., District Judge
No. D-1113-CV-98-00014

Nicholas M. Sydow
Solicitor General
Erin Lecocq
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Tel: (505) 490-4060
Fax: (505) 490-4881
nsydow@nmag.gov
elecocq@nmag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
A. Pre-2013 Litigation.....	2
B. The Lawsuit’s Revival.	8
C. The 2016 and 2019 Bench Trial.....	9
D. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.	19
E. The District Court’s Ruling.	24
F. Post-Judgment Litigation.....	26
G. Legislative & Other Developments After Trial.....	29
III. ARGUMENT	30
A. The District Court Erred in Holding that the PSCOA and PSCIA Are Unconstitutional Because They Render the State’s Capital Outlay System Not Uniform.....	30
1. <u>Standard of Review and Preservation.</u>	30
2. <u>The District Court Mistakenly Assessed the Constitutionality of Local Districts’ Power to Issue Bonds to Build Schools, Rather Than the Equalizing Efforts of the PSCOA and PSCIA.</u>	30
3. <u>The State’s Capital Outlay Awards Through the PSCOC Appropriately Balance the Dueling Constitutional Commands in Article IX, Section 11 and Article XII, Section 1.</u>	34
B. The District Court Erred in Holding that the PSCOC’s Awards Under the Adequacy Standards Are Facially Unconstitutional.	38
1. <u>Standard of Review and Preservation.</u>	38
2. <u>The District Court’s Holding That the Adequacy Standards “Bear No Relation” to Facility Needs or Children’s Educational Needs Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.</u>	39

3.	<u>Even If Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Evidence to Establish That the Adequacy Standards Are Insufficient in Particular Circumstances, That Does Not Support a Holding of Facial Invalidity.</u>	41
C.	The District Court Erred in Adopting All 412 of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Findings of Fact and Refusing to Consider the State’s Proposed Findings.	42
1.	<u>Standard of Review and Preservation.</u>	42
2.	<u>As the Factfinder in a Bench Trial, the District Court Must Conduct an Independent Analysis of Findings and Conclusions.</u>	43
3.	<u>Some of Plaintiffs’ Findings of Fact Adopted by the District Court Are Contradicted by the Record or Were Outdated When Entered, Demonstrating the Absence of Independent Review.</u>	44
4.	<u>The Court’s Wholesale Rejection of the State’s Findings and Conclusions Because the State Had Not Met Its Purported Burden of Proof Improperly Places the Court’s Factfinding Role After Its Ultimate Judgment.</u>	45
D.	The District Court Erred in Not Hearing Evidence of Post-Trial Developments.	47
1.	<u>Standard of Review and Preservation.</u>	47
2.	<u>Legislative Developments After Trial Altered Some of the Fundamental Premises of Plaintiffs’ Action.</u>	48
3.	<u>The Court’s Conclusion That These Changes to the Challenged Laws “Do Not Appear to Remedy” the Alleged Constitutional Violation Fails to Grapple With the Profound Significance of the Legislature’s Actions.</u> .	49
IV.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

“Court’s Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law, & Order re Final Judgment,” <i>Martinez v. State</i> , D-101-CV-2014-00793 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Dec. 20, 2018) ..	44
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bernalillo County v. McCulloh</i> , 1948-NMSC-028, 52 N.M. 10, 195 P.2d 1005.....	35
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Village of Cimarron v. Maloney</i> , 1970-NMSC-146, 82 N.M. 167, 477 P.2d 605.....	35
<i>Benavidez v. Benavidez</i> , 2006-NMCA-138, 140 N.M. 167, 145 P.3d 117	42
<i>Coulter v. Stewart</i> , 1982-NMSC-035, 97 N.M. 616, 642 P.2d 602.....	44
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046	47
<i>First W. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Home Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 1972-NMCA-083, 84 N.M. 72, 499 P.2d 694.....	38
<i>Gila Res. Info. Project v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 2018-NMSC- 025, 417 P.3d 369.....	41
<i>Gutierrez v. Connick</i> , 2004-NMCA-017, 135 N.M. 272, 87 P.3d 552	42
<i>In re Estate of Keeney</i> , 1995-NMCA-102, 121 N.M. 58, 908 P.2d 751.....	47
<i>Johnson v. Madron</i> , No. A-1-CA-32668, 2015 WL 667560, at *4 (Jan. 28, 2015)	47
<i>Jones v. Schoellkopf</i> , 2005-NMCA-124, 138 N.M. 477, 122 P.3d 844	38
<i>Klutts v. Jones</i> , 1915-NMSC-035, 20 N.M. 230, 148 P. 494	35
<i>League of Women Voters v. N.M. Comp. Comm’n</i> , 2017-NMSC-025, 401 P.3d 73	36
<i>Los Vigiles Land Grant v. Rebar Haygood Ranch, LLC</i> , 2014-NMCA-017, 317 P.3d 842.....	42

<i>Miller v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2015-NMSC-022, 352 P.3d 1162.....	47
<i>Mora v. Martinez</i> , 1969-NMSC-030, 80 N.M. 88, 451 P.2d 992	42, 43, 44
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 2019-NMSC-003, 458 P.3d 406	30, 38, 46
<i>Mountain States Constr. Co. v. Aragon</i> , 1982-NMSC-058, 98 N.M. 194, 647 P.2d 396.....	31
<i>Mowrer v. Rusk</i> , 1980-NMSC-113, 95 N.M. 48, 618 P.2d 886.....	51
<i>See McCormick v. Bd. of Ed. of Hobbs Mun. Sch. Dist. No. 16</i> , 1954-NMSC-094, 58 N.M. 648, 274 P.2d 299	35
<i>State v. Blea</i> , 2018-NMCA-052, 425 P.3d 385	41
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 2005-NMCA-092, 138 N.M. 61, 116 P.3d 852.....	30
<i>State v. Maes</i> , 2007-NMCA-089, 142 N.M. 276, 164 P.3d 975	46
<i>State v. Santillanes</i> , 2001-NMSC-018, 130 N.M. 464, 27 P.3d 456.....	36
<i>Unified Contractor, Inc. v. Albuquerque Hous. Auth.</i> , 2017-NMCA-060, 400 P.3d 290.....	39
<i>Univ. of Albuquerque v. Barrett</i> , 1974-NMSC-085, 86 N.M. 794, 528 P.2d 20743	

OTHER CASES

<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) (en banc).....	46
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist., No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994) ...	25, 33, 34
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 584, 487 P.2d 1241 (1971)	36

CONSTITUTIONS

N.M. Const., art. IX, § 11	35
N.M. Const., art. XII, § 1	1

RULES

Rule 1-052 NMRA.....	43
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LESC 2021 Post-Session Review (May 2021)	50
LESC Bill Analysis, H.B. 6 (55th Legis., 1st Sess.) (Mar. 16, 2021).....	50

LEGISLATION

2000 N.M. Laws, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 11	5
2000 N.M. Laws, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 19	5
2001 N.M. Laws, ch. 338.....	5
2021 N.M. Laws, ch. 49	29
2021 N.M. Laws, ch. 52.....	29
2022 N.M. Laws, 2d. Sess., ch. 22	29, 49
S.J.M. 21, 44th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (N.M. 2000), https://www.nmlegis.gov/Sessions/00%20Special/memorials/senate/SJMo21.pdf	5
